Texas High School Gymnastics Coaches Association Men's & Women's Judges' Expense and Fee Schedule

Name:	Date:	
Meet:		
Rating:	Social Security Number:	
Mailing Address:		

In order to standardize judging fees for Texas High School meets, all judges will be placed into one of two categories.

<u>Category One:</u> Women Level 7/8, 9, 10, National and Brevet. Men National and FIG <u>Category Two:</u> Women Level 5/6, Men State and JO

Fee Schedule

Dual Meets, Tri-Meets, Multi-School Invitational and Districts:

- a. First Dollar Amount Listed = Fee for One (1) Session Officiated with Mileage Fee Included Second Dollar Amount Listed = Fee for Each Additional Session Officiated
- b. A session is considered 2 hours; for every half hour past the 2 hour limit, add \$10
 - i. \$75 is the session paid for 1-89 minutes; the extra \$10 is not applied until the time reaches 90 minutes

c. Meals:

- i. No per diem will be charged for officials traveling less than 91 miles round trip
- **ii.** Officials traveling OVER 91 miles round trip or judging multi-session competitions: Meals will be \$15.00 per diem, **unless** a meal is provided by the meet host.
- d. Tolls:
 - i. If officials have tolls, they can add the toll fee total to their session fee.

Category	1-30.9 Miles (Round trip)	31-60.9 Miles (Round trip)	61-90.9 Miles (Round trip)
Category One	\$95/\$75	\$110/\$75	\$125/75
Category Two	\$70/\$50	\$85/\$50	\$100/\$50
Regional & State Championship*	\$145/\$125	\$160/\$125	\$175/\$125

Regional & State Championships: \$125 per session regardless of rating

STATE MEET: THSGCA approved an additional \$200 per judge for the State Meet

Meals: A \$15 per diem can be charged per meal, unless a meal is provided by the meet host.

- a. If the competition is in the morning, breakfast should be provided or charged per diem.
- b. If the competition starts at noon, lunch should be provided or charged per diem.
- c. If the competition starts in the evening, dinner should be provided or charged per diem.

- d. For state Competitions:
 - i. Judges staying in a hotel can charge the per diem for each meal during their stay, unless a meal is provided by the meet host or breakfast is complimentary at the hotel.
 - ii. Local judges can charge a per diem only if a meal is not provided by the meet host during their competition time. Local judges can not charge for breakfast if judging an afternoon session.

Over 91 Mile Travel Range Session Fee & Mileage

- a. All members of the officiating crew will receive the base session fee of \$75. Officials will be reimbursed for roundtrip travel from official's home address to venue address.
 - i. Officials shall be paid based on the state travel reimbursement rate in effect on August 1st of the current school year.
- b. A \$15.00 riders fee will be paid for contests over the 91-mile range.
- c. By prior agreement between officials and school authorities, airfare may be substituted for automobile travel fee.